Questions and Answers: Halsey Fieldhouse Exhibit N00189-15-T-Z136

Question: What is the finish specification for the “metal footer”/kick at the base at the exhibit walls?
Answer:  The base board shall be fabricated of brushed aluminum on an appropriate substrate to sustain floor buffers and cleaning equipment.  
 
Question: Please confirm that the “metal footer”/kick base will follow the shape and profile of the exhibit walls.
Answer:  Yes

Ref: pg1 “Videos used in the displays will be fully developed, filmed and installed in the exhibit audio visual equipment by government representatives.”
Question: What resolution and format will the developed videos be in?  If the format is not yet known, please indicate a minimum resolution if possible.
Answer:  HD format with a high resolution.  

Ref: pg2 “The LCD monitors and video walls must allow for an LCD to be put into a service position to access components or make cable connections from the front of the video display.“
Question: Just to clarify, cable connections would still be behind the display, they would just be accessible when in “service position”. Is this correct?
Answer:  Correct

Ref: pg3 “’Interactive Wall Maps/1B’ consisting of an 80”h x 180” w gorilla glass touch screen video wall with minimum 32 touch points.  Touch surface shall consist of anti-bacterial surface coating, flush mounted in an exhibit case.”
Question: The design refers to this as an approximately 80”h x 180” w video wall.  Are the width and height absolute and fixed at 80”h x 180”, or are these target measurements?
Answer:  Corrected dimensions should read 80”h x 240”w.  These dimensions are representative of the desired size and proportions of the display but actual size will be driven by the final selection of the monitors.  

Question: Is the presence of Corning Gorilla Glass mandatory, or are other durability and optical enhanced technologies viable?
Answer:  The specified glass product is not mandatory but suggestive of qualities desired.  

Ref: pg3 “.  At ten locations on the screen, provide touch points that display additional information about those locations.  I.e.; when a visitor touches the image of the main Chapel, information about the name of the building and a short list of highlights in the building shall display.”
Question: Will this text be provided, or will it need to be developed by the fabricator?
Answer:  Text will be provided.  

Ref: numerous “touch tablet screen”
Question: Do these systems need to be touch tablets (i.e. an all-in-one system with computer and touchscreen) or is a touch display with rack-mounted computer a viable solution?
Answer:  A touch display with rack mounted computer is acceptable.    



Ref: Design Package “LED Ticker Signs”
Question: These are present in the design package, but not cited in the Statement of Work.  Are these to be considered out of scope?
Answer:  They are not desired and are not included in the contract.  

Ref: pg 5 “Option 3: Additional items for Alcove #1/4A  o   Include two wall-mounted touch-screen tablet computers .  Content shall be developed with input from Director of Admissions, USNA.  The screen design and content shall be completed and installed by the exhibit fabricator.  Input shall be editable by government representatives for future updates of content via the exhibit control program/system.”
Question:  Are there any preliminary concepts or constraints established for the interactive at this time to facilitate pricing?
Answer:  Four of the tablet computers will require content development by the contractor.  These are located in Alcove 1/4A and Alcove 2/4B.  Each of the four shall have different interactive programs.  Approximate 5-8 drill down pages per program.  

Ref: pg 5 “Option 4….”
Question: Same question as for previous question above with regards to the interactive content for Option 4.  Are there any preliminary concepts or constraints established for the interactive at this time to facilitate pricing?
Answer:  Four of the tablet computers will require content development by the contractor.  These are located in Alcove 1/4A and Alcove 2/4B.  Each of the four shall have different interactive programs.  Approximate 5-8 drill down pages per program.  

Question:  Is there a graphic schedule available?
Answer:  No, the graphics will be developed from the Naval Academy Photography Library and the images will be selected by Naval Academy staff members.  Production and installation of the graphics will be performed by the contractor.  

Question:  Please clarify the extent of graphic pre-production work required by the fabricator: Is designer providing print ready files or will fabricator be responsible for taking design intent drawings and creating production files to include flowing in text from content provided in digital format, formatting text, scanning images, cropping and placing scans, creating proofs for review and editing as required? What is the extent of the fabricator’s responsibility concerning the research and acquisition of images? How many graphic samples and prototypes will be required?
Answer:  Fabricator will be responsible for creating production files.  Photography will be selected and provided to the contractor by the Naval Academy.  Shop drawings of each image and samples will be required of each unique material.  

Question:  Do glass wall panels shown on page one of design package that require etched logos exist or are they in the fabricator’s scope to procure and install?
Answer:  The artwork will be provided to the contractor by the Naval Academy but the fabrication and installation will be provided by the contractor.  

Question:  Same question for glass panels requiring graphics in other areas throughout.
Answer:  The artwork will be provided to the contractor by the Naval Academy but the fabrication and installation will be provided by the contractor.  


Question:  Laser etching or sandblasting artwork would require the glass to not be installed and available to send to our shop for production, could this happen?
Answer:  The artwork can be applied to existing glass using high quality film.  We will require that the film be installed with no air bubbles and completely flat and adhered to the glass.  

Question:  Major cost difference between using a vinyl applique to mimic etching/sandblasting vs. the actual thing, can one process be chosen now or should we price both?
Answer:  Vinyl film is acceptable.  

Question:  Color seal could be produced using printable polyester clear window file (Lintec).  Would this be acceptable?  
Answer:  Yes

Question: Several areas mention adhesive back vinyl text to be applied to textured wallpaper murals.  This will not work; normal method is to include the text in the custom wallpaper printing.  Can we assume this is acceptable?
Answer:  Yes, that is preferred.  

Question:  Are there more detailed specs on the brushed metal engraved plaques? 90” x 90” panel on page 4 may require a seam.
Answer:  No more detailed specs at this time.  If a seam is required, the Naval Academy will work with the fabricator on the design to minimize the impact to the design.  

Question:  Pages 11-13 show metal panels with a color band.  Please clarify how you see the color bands being created in the metal.
Answer:  These can be a plastic laminate wall treatment or other durable wall finish for the colored band.  Paint will not be an acceptable material for the creation of the color band.  

Question:  Page 29. Is there a detail drawing the shows construction of existing metal frames and how you propose mounting layered glass panels shown? Additionally, please clarify 3D color etched glass panels fabrication method.  Does designer have samples of the process and/or vendor contacts?  Would an applied custom printed window film product (Lintec) be considered?
Answer:  An applied custom printed window film product will be acceptable.  

Question:  Can extension be granted for submission of questions?
Answer:  The deadline for questions was extended to 8 July 2015 and the deadline for quote submission has been changed to 1100 EST, 29 July 2015.

Question:  Do specifications exist on type of materials to be used?
Answer:  No

Question: Should all materials be Class A fire rated?
Answer:  Yes

Question: Design drawing 3 indicates a wall build out 6” to 8” approx. 250” width and approx. 100” height. What is finish on wall, type of paint, color? What is base material?
Answer:  Wall finish shall be a brushed aluminum finish applied to an appropriate substrate.  
Finish on bases shall be brushed aluminum on appropriate substrate.  
Question:  Design drawing 5 indicates a wall build out 8” to 10” approx. 160” width and 108” height. What is finish on wall build out? What is finish on steel panels? What type existing walls will the standoffs that support steel panels are anchoring into? Does the 7.25” metal footer base exist? What does the 7” x 65” rectangular box on left of elevation view represent?
Answer:  Wall finish shall be a brushed aluminum finish applied to an appropriate substrate.  
Finish on bases shall be brushed aluminum on appropriate substrate.  Finish on the steel panels shall be a brushed finish.  The existing walls are gypsum wall board on metal studs.  The existing walls have a baseboard that will be retained.  The 7”x65” box shown on the left side of this elevation is an existing wall mounted HVAC unit.  

Question:  Design drawing 7. Does 7.25” metal footer base exist? What is finish on metal? What type existing wall will the standoffs that support steel panels be anchoring into?
Answer:  On the existing walls, the existing base boards will be retained.  On the new exhibit walls being fabricated by the contractor, the base boards shall be fabricated of brushed aluminum on appropriate substrate.  

Question:  Design drawing 10. Can you confirm that no base is to be installed at elevation view for Alcoves 1 and 2? Does the 7.25” metal footer exist?
Answer:  The existing base at the alcoves will be retained. 

Question:  Design drawing 12. What is height of lettering on header? What is height of header? What are details and finish on vertical column structures between curved panels?
Answer:  Lettering on the header shall be 18”high.  The header is 29.5”high on drawing 15.  The vertical column structures are currently finished in granite cladding.  The granite cladding shall remain and the glass (or acrylic) fins shall be mounted to the column enclosures per drawing 17.  

Question:  Design drawing 15. What type ceiling will the three hanging graphic panels be anchoring into? What is ceiling height at this location?
Answer:  The ceiling is a lay-in acoustical ceiling grid and tile.  13’-6”

Question:  Design drawing 17. Please clarify what the 2” width dimension on columns between windows is referring to? Please provide specifications on light fixtures?
Answer:  The 2” width refers to the thickness of the glass (or acrylic) fins that are mounted to the column enclosures.  The lighting shall be LED down light fixtures.  

Question:  Design drawing 19. Does the 7.25” metal footer exist?
Answer:  The existing base board material will be retained on these partitions.  

Question:  Design drawing 21. Does the 7.25” metal footer exist?
Answer:  The existing base board material will be retained on these partitions.  

Question:  Design drawing 22. Does the 7.25” metal footer exist? What type existing walls will graphic panels are anchoring into? What is finish on metal panels?
Answer:  The existing base board material will be retained on the existing partitions.  The exhibit and graphic panels will be attached to existing gypsum wall board/metal stud partitions.  The metal panels shall be brushed aluminum on appropriate substrate.  


Question:  Design drawing 25. Does opening in wall for monitor mount exist?
Answer:  No, it does not.  The monitor should be mounted on the existing wall and the exhibit partition shall be attached to the existing wall to enclose the monitor.  

Question:  Who was contractor on site that relocated existing fire extinguisher cabinets, thermostats, fire alarm accessories, electrical and data outlets and audio visual cabling?
Answer:  The Federal Government performed this work under separate contract.  

Question:  Will the client be providing power at each exhibit location for the AV equipment?
Answer:  Yes

Question:  Will the client provide conduit to the AV room/closet from each exhibit with AV equipment?
Answer:  Yes

Question:  Where will the AV room/closet be located?
Answer:  The AV closet is located behind the wall on which Exhibit 2B is located.  

Question:   Is a central show control system for daily power schedule and diagnostics desired by the client?
Answer:  Yes

Question:  In the Entrance Hallway, a touch screen monitor that is 180” x 80” has been shown in the drawings. Since a single screen monitor this size does not exist, is the designer imagining multiple narrow bezel monitors mounted up against each other here with a single large overlay? If not, is there a particular technology envisioned for this system? Is Gorilla Glass a requirement, or is up to the AV system designer/integrator to pick a touch technology? For instance the use of multiple Multi-actions monitors.
Answer:  Corrected dimensions should read 80”h x 240”w.  These dimensions are representative of the desired size and proportions of the display but actual size will be driven by the final selection of the monitors.  Yes, we envision this being made up with direct view LCD monitors in an architecture which includes slim LCD modules.  Planar System monitors were used as the basis of design but are not a required sole source solution.  The specified glass product is not mandatory but suggestive of qualities desired.  

Question:   In the exhibit “The Yard”, micro-tile monitors are specified. Are other technologies acceptable as well?  Is there any audio associated with this?
Answer:  The monitors shall be LCD flat screen monitors in accordance with specifications listed on pages 2 &3 of the Statement of Work.  No audio is required at this display.  

Question:  In general, if audio is not mentioned in the exhibit descriptions are we correct to assume that no speakers or amplification is needed on those exhibits?
Answer:  Yes

Question:  Is a particular type of tablet desired for those exhibits that include tablets? Galaxy Tab/iPad/ or other?
Answer:  No

Question:   In the Main/Central Hall, is there any need to precisely synchronize the programs playing on the monitors?
Answer:  No

Re: Specification that all flat screen monitors attain 800 nits brightness.
Question: We understand that LCD monitors that are to be located in daylight-lit spaces should be 800 nits brightness.  Is 800 nits brightness required for interior spaces? Commercial flat-screen monitors commonly average 350 - 600 nits brightness. 
Answer:  Retain the requirement as specified.  

Question: Is conduit for power and signal cable for displays and loudspeakers to be installed in base building by USNA? If not, please provide additional base building plans and information for Contractor scoping and routing of cables/conduit.
Answer:  Yes, conduit is installed.  Power outlets are installed.  Data cable is installed. 
 
Question: Please provide more specific information on location, size, electrical service and HVAC service for AV closet. 
Answer:  The AV closet is located behind the wall on which Exhibit 2B is located.  A stand-alone electrical panel and outlets were installed for the exhibit electrical outlets.  HVAC service will be sized and provided for that closet under separate contract and will be driven by the heat loads of the provided equipment.  
 
Question: Will graphics be production files other than the AV programs that need to be developed?
Answer:  Wall graphics will be developed and installed by the contractor.  The Naval Academy will select photography from the USNA library for these images and provide to the contractor for fabrication and installation.  
 
Question: When is the expected project start date?
Answer: The contract will be awarded prior to 30 September 2015. The deliverables listed in the SOW will be in effect after contract award.

Plan Your Visit/1B
Display:         40" x 55" LCD
Content:        photo of yard, calendars of USNA and local events
Question: Please describe the scope/extent of visitor interactivity. For searchable current events and calendars, approximately how many menu items/active links and branching pages do you anticipate?  
Answer:  This display is not interactive.  
 
Interactive Wall Maps/1B
Display:        80" x 180" glass video wall, 32 touch points
Content:        Two static photos, ten touch points each with more info and way-finding graphics, ambient audio. All photographic images and audio content from USNA.
Question: Is audio to be synchronized with the interactive program? 
Answer:  No, the audio will be background sound to accommodate use of the interactives by several users at the same time.

 

Question: Is all audio content to be supplied to contractor as digital audio files? 
Answer:  Yes.  

The Yard/1C
Display:         60"h x 81" w video wall
Content:         slide show of images. Video wall - not interactive.
Question: Are images intended to enlarge across multiple micro-tile displays or does each flat display have its own set of images? Are all nine displays to be synchronized into a “show” or do the images sequence independently on the nine displays?
Answer:  Each flat display shall have its own set of images and be synchronized into a show.  
 
Alcoves 1, 2, 4A, 4B 
Displays:       four, 42" monitors
Content:         Slide show of photos  
Main/Central/Hall/2B 
Displays:       nine, 42" monitors 
Content:         Slide shows of photos supplied by USNA
Displays:       9 tablet computers
Content:         "content developed with Naval Academy"
Question: Please provide more specifics about the scope of content and extent of interactivity for the 9 tablet computers. For example, do each of the three content areas have a different interactive program with a different interface? How extensive is the menu/interactive branching? Approximately how many “drill down” pages?
Answer:  Four of the tablet computers will require content development by the contractor.  These are located in Alcove 1/4A and Alcove 2/4B.  Each of the four shall have different interactive programs.  Approximate 5-8 drill down pages per program.  

Command, Citizenship and Government 3D 
Displays:       six tablet computers
Content:         Slide shows, images provided by USNA
Display:         42" LCD display
Content:         gov't produced video
Question: Does the government-produced video have sound?
Answer:  Yes
 
Command, Citizenship and Government 3E
Display:         45" h x 75" w display
Content:         nine graduates - touch to learn more
Display:         0ne touch screen tablet 
Content:         interactive database of alumni to be developed a loaded by USNA
Question: Does contactor have any scope beyond supplying the playback equipment?
Answer:  There are two displays in this section.  One is a wall-mounted touch screen monitor with interactives for nine features graduates.  Content will be developed by the contractor with input from the Naval Academy.  Additionally, the tablet computer in this area shall display a government developed interactive database of Naval Academy Alumni.  
 


OPTIONS
#3 - Alcove #1/4A
Display:         two tablets
Content:         "content developed with Naval Academy"
Question: Please provide more specifics about the scope of content and extent of interactivity for the tablet computers. How extensive is the menu/interactive branching? Approximately how many “drill down” pages?
Answer:  Four of the tablet computers will require content development by the contractor.  These are located in Alcove 1/4A and Alcove 2/4B.  Each of the four shall have different interactive programs.  Approximate 5-8 drill down pages per program.  

#4 - Alcove #2/4B
Display:         two tablets
Content:         "content developed with Naval Academy"
Question:  Please provide more specifics about the scope of content and extent of interactivity for the tablet computers. How extensive is the menu/interactive branching? Approximately how many “drill down” pages?
Answer:  Four of the tablet computers will require content development by the contractor.  These are located in Alcove 1/4A and Alcove 2/4B.  Each of the four shall have different interactive programs.  Approximate 5-8 drill down pages per program.  

#5 - C.C &G/3F
Display:         42" monitor & 2 speakers
Content:         content developed & installed by gov't
Question: Does contactor have any scope beyond supplying the playback equipment?
Answer:  For the AV portion of this exhibit, the contractor’s scope is limited to the equipment provision, installation and connectivity to the exhibit control system/program.  
 Question: Design drawing 15 – Are the five (5) curved aluminum benches to be custom benches, or stock benches, if stock benches please provide manufacturers name. 
Answer: Curved stock benches of similar shape and appearance are acceptable.  A selection has not been pre-selected.    

Question: Design drawing 5 – The 8” to 10” wall build out has callout “flat metal build out”, what type metal and finish is on face of wall build out.
Answer:  Wall shall be a brushed aluminum finish applied to an appropriate substrate.  

Question: What type of floor finishes exist in the exhibit spaces is exhibit fabricator responsible for any new floor treatments?
Answer: The existing floor is thin set cast terrazzo.  No new floor treatments are required for the exhibit.  

Question: Page 6 on statement of work has note “ Relocation of existing fire extinguisher cabinets, thermostats, fire alarm accessories, electrical and data outlets, and any audio visual cabling has already been completed under a separate contract “ – Notes on design drawing 33 calls out new electrical work – Please clarify.
Answer:  The electrical work has been accomplished under a separate contract.  


Question: If Option 1 – Bronze plaque is accepted where would it be installed.
Answer:  In the entry vestibule near the existing Halsey Bust shown on drawing 1.  

Question: If Option 2 – Four display platforms is accepted, what is finish treatment on bases? If these are the bases shown on design drawing 14, looks like there are graphics on each side of base – please confirm. 
Answer:  Finish on bases shall be brushed aluminum on appropriate substrate.  Graphics on the bases shall be an etched Naval Academy Seal.  Artwork for this will be provided to the contractor. 

Question: Is there an audiovisual equipment list for the entire project that you can provide, or are we to deduce this equipment list from the provided documents?
Answer: Contractor shall create list from the provided documents.  

Question: Page 1 of the Statement of Work says that “the Naval Academy has an extensive photography library that will be made available for use in the exhibit.”  Can you describe generally the contents of this library and whether its contents are all still photos, or does it include any video?  Also, does the Naval Academy have these photos with all the rights for exhibition already secured, or will the vendor be required to negotiate and pay for these exhibition rights?
Answer:  The Public Affairs Library contains extensive still photos and videos.  These photos are public domain and no rights will need to be negotiated/paid by the contractor.  The Naval Academy intends to select the appropriate photos/videos from the library with guidance from the contractor on the number of unique images needed for each display.  

Question: Can you give an approximate percentage of the visual assets for the interactive displays listed on pages 3-6 of the Statement of Work that will be provided by the Naval Academy photography library versus what will need to be researched and licensed from other libraries?  Will approximately 25%, 50%, 75% or 100% of the visual assets for the interactive be provided by the Naval Academy photography library?
Answer: 100% from the Naval Academy library and the Naval Academy intends to select the images with guidance from the contractor on the number of unique images needed.  

Question: Does the scope of work include the procurement and installation of all of the audiovisual equipment for the videos and the interactive displays, even though the videos will be “fully developed, filmed and installed in the exhibit audio visual equipment by government representatives,” as indicated in the Statement of Work. 
Answer:  All hardware for the audiovisual displays shall be included in the contract.  

Question: When Page 1 of the Statement of Work says that “videos used in the displays will be fully developed, filmed and installed in the exhibit audio visual equipment by government representatives,” can you please list which videos you are referring to here?  For example, are you referring to the video that is on the 42” monitor in “Command, Citizenship and Government/3D,” as well as that which is in “The Yard/1C?”  We are confused between the distinction between the interactive displays that are being developed by the vendor, and the videos that are being developed by the government, so can you please list all of the videos separately from the interactive displays?   
Answer:  The audio visual displays that will include videos are:  “Command, Citizenship and Government/3D” and “Command, Citizenship and Government/3F.”

Question: Is the display for the “Plan Your Visit/1B” a touchscreen, or not?  If it is a touchscreen, can you please describe the desired interactive functionality that the visitor will be able to access?
Answer:  This is not a touch screen.  

Question: Page 1 of the Statement of Work says that the “videos used in the displays will be fully developed, filmed and installed in the exhibit audio visual equipment by government representatives.”  But then page 3 includes “The Yard/1C” video wall in the scope of work.  Is the vendor to develop and install the content of this video wall, or is this being done by government representatives? 
Answer:  The display at “The Yard/1C” is not a video.  The still images selected for this display will be selected by government representatives.  

Question: Page 3 of the Final Concepts and Schematics shows an area for the touchscreen video wall for “Interactive Wall Maps/1B” that visually looks like the width is around 3.5 times the height, whereas the written dimensions here, as well as in the Statement of Work (80” height and 180” wide), indicate a width is only around 2.25 times the height.  Please clarify this discrepancy and which measurement is more accurate.
Answer:  The visual representation is correct.  Corrected dimensions should read 80”h x 240”w.  These dimensions are representative of the desired size and proportions of the display but actual size will be driven by the final selection of the monitors.  

Question: For 4A, Page 8 of the Final Concepts and Schematics includes a single storyboard for “Do You Have What It Takes? How Do You Stack Up?  But the elevation on the same Page 8 shows two separate wall-mounted tablet computers:  one on the left that is entitled “Do You Have 
What It Takes” and one on the right that is entitled “How Do You Stack Up?”  Is the single storyboard the entire content for both of the two wall-mounted tablet computers, so that they each have the same duplicated content?  Or is the content for “Do You Have 
What It Takes” different from the content for “How Do You Stack Up?”  If the content is different, can you provide the second storyboard? 
Answer:  They are different interactives.  The Statement of Work instructs the quoters that this content will be developed and installed by the contractor with input from USNA.    

Question: For 4B, Page 8 of the Final Concepts and Schematics includes a single storyboard for “Where Will You Go From Here?”  But the elevation on the same Page 8 shows two separate wall-mounted tablet computers:  one on the left that is entitled “How Far Have You Come?” and one on the right that is entitled “Where Will You Go From Here?”  Is the single storyboard called “Where Will You Go From Here?” the entire content for both of the two wall-mounted tablet computers, so that they each have the same duplicated content?  Or is the content for How Far Have You Come?” different from the content for “Where Will You Go From Here?”  If the content is different, can you provide the second storyboard for “How Far Have You Come”? 
Answer:  They are different interactives.  The Statement Of Work instructs the quoters that this content will be developed and installed by the contractor with input from USNA.

Question: The Statement of Work mentions that “Main/Central Hall/2B” has on the center portion three wall-mounted touch-screen tablet computers.  Can you please clarify if the content for all three is the same and is duplicated, or is the content different for all three?  If the content is different, please clarify what the content is for each of the three.  Can you provide a storyboard that outlines this content?
Answer:  These are intended to be different videos at these three tablets.  The content will be provided to the contractor from the Naval Academy video library.
Question: Page 13 of the Final Concepts and Schematics includes a storyboard called “Match Wits With The Midshipmen.”  Is this the content for all three of the wall-mounted touch-screen tablet computers in “Main/Central Hall/2B,” or not?  Secondly, how many academic questions will be included:  just the two in the storyboard, or more than this?
Answer:  These three tablets will display videos provided to the contractor from the Naval Academy video library.  

Question: Page 4 of the Statement of Work mentions that for “Command, Citizenship and Government/3D” there is a 42” monitor “that will display a video developed by government representatives.  The video display shall be editable by government representatives via the exhibit control program/system.”  Please clarify how this video is to be “editable by government representatives” after it has been installed.  We presume that the desired editing functionality to be simply the replacement of the entire video with another video.  Is this correct?
Answer: Correct.  

Question: Page 5 of the Statement of Work mentions that for “Command, Citizenship and Government/3E” there is also “a touch screen tablet computer that will display an interactive database of Naval Academy Alumni.  This database will be developed and installed by government representatives via the exhibit control program/system.”  As we don’t see this depicted in the Final Concepts and Schematics, can you please clarify what is the size of this tablet, where is it located, and what exactly is the content on this tablet?  Do you provide a storyboard for this content?
Answer:  This is a stand-alone database that will be provided to the contractor for installation.  No content development will be needed by the contractor.  The tablet size should match the other tablets in the exhibit.  It was not depicted in the drawings but was a later amendment to the concept.  

Question: Page 5 of the Statement of Work mentions that for “Command, Citizenship and Government/3F” there is a 42” monitor “that shall be editable for future updates by government representatives via the exhibit control program/system.”  Please clarify how this video is to be “editable by government representatives” after it has been installed.  We presume that the desired editing functionality is simply the replacement of the entire video with another video.  Is this correct?  Or is this a live feed, as noted on page 27 of the Final Concepts and Schematics? 
[bookmark: _GoBack]Answer:  This will not be a live feed.   It will be a video provided by the Naval Academy to the contractor.  
